FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
AD7233
DAC
LATCH
VDD
VSS
12
12

2The output may be shorted to voltages in this range provided the power dissipation
of the package is not exceeded. Short circuit current is typically 80 mA.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Relative Package
Model Range Accuracy Option*
AD7233AN –40°C to +85°C ±1 LSB N-8
AD7233BN –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB N-8
*N = Plastic DIP.
TERMINOLOGY
RELATIVE ACCURACY (LINEARITY)
Relative accuracy, or endpoint linearity, is a measure of the
maximum deviation of the DAC transfer function from a straight
line passing through the endpoints of the transfer function. It is
measured after allowing for zero and full-scale errors and is ex-
pressed in LSBs or as a percentage of full-scale reading.
DIFFERENTIAL NONLINEARITY
Differential nonlinearity is the difference between the measured
change and the ideal 1 LSB change between any two adjacent
codes. A specified differential nonlinearity of ±1 LSB or less
over the operating temperature range ensures monotonicity.
BIPOLAR ZERO ERROR
Bipolar zero error is the voltage measured at VOUT when the
DAC is loaded with all 0s. It is due to a combination of offset
errors in the DAC, amplifier and mismatch between the internal
gain resistors around the amplifier.
FULL-SCALE ERROR
Full-scale error is a measure of the output error when the am-
plifier output is at full scale (full scale is either positive or nega-
tive full scale).
DIGITAL-TO-ANALOG GLITCH IMPULSE
This is the voltage spike that appears at the output of the DAC
when the digital code in the DAC latch changes before the out-
put settles to its final value. The energy in the glitch is specified
in nV secs, and is measured for an all codes change (0000 0000
0000 to 1111 1111 1111).
DIGITAL FEEDTHROUGH
This is a measure of the voltage spike that appears on VOUT as a
result of feedthrough from the digital inputs on the AD7233. It
is measured with LDAC held high.
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
AD7233
REV. A–4–
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
Pin Mnemonic Description
1 VDD Positive Supply (+12 V to +15 V).
2 SCLK Serial Clock, Logic Input. Data is clocked into the input register on each falling SCLK edge.
3 SDIN Serial Data In, Logic Input. The 16-bit serial data word is applied to this input.
4 SYNC Data Synchronization Pulse, Logic Input. Taking this input low initializes the internal logic in
readiness for a new data word.
5 LDAC Load DAC, Logic Input. Updates the DAC output. The DAC output is updated on the falling edge of
this signal, or alternatively if this line in permanently low, an automatic update mode is selected whereby
the DAC is updated on the 16th falling SCLK pulse.
6 GND Ground Pin = 0 V.
7 VOUT Analog Output Voltage. This is the buffered DAC output voltage (–5 V to +5 V).
8 VSS Negative Supply (–12 V to –15 V).
DIGITAL INTERFACE
The AD7233 contains an input serial to parallel shift register
and a DAC latch. A simplified diagram of the input loading cir-